
Wandsworth Request for Information - 2022/5966 - Residential and Nursing Care Homes 
 
I refer to your request for information received on 06/05/2022.  Please see the information 
below in response to your request: - 
 

Q1:  Please complete the following table for Residential and Nursing Care 
Home Fees for people over the age of 65: 
  
Answer: 

Care Type 

Minimum 
or base 
weekly 
2022/23 
Fee 

Maximum 
weekly 
2022/23 
fee (if 
fees form 
part of a 
range) 

Date fee 
was last 
uplifted* 

Average 
weekly 
fee paid 
for all 
residents 
during 
April 
2022 

Number of 
placements 
the 
Average fee 
relates to 

Nursing 542.04  6,550.00  Apr-22 901.47  116 

Nursing 
with 
Dementia 

602.97  2,679.04  Apr-22 946.71  105 

Residential 
(without 
Nursing) 

588.43  3,301.37  Apr-22 1,122.35  131 

Residential 
(without 
Nursing) 
with 
Dementia 

666.59  2,028.00  Apr-22 1,001.93  91 

 
 

Q2:  Please provide a copy of your 2022/23 fee uplift letter sent to providers 
outlining your approach to inflation, the decision regarding the uplift, and what 
the rates and/or percentage uplifts are.   

Answer: 
An uplift process is carried out with providers annually to allow for inflation 
and correspondence has been sent to providers on this for 2022/23 – there is 
no published information on this approach. 
 
Q3:  Where you operate banded/tier rates or have multiple, or a range of rates 
for each care type, please indicate as such and provide the rate bandings or 
ranges and a link or explanation to how these are applied.  Where possible this 
should follow the format in Q1 for Minimum, Maximum, Average and the 
number of placements. 
 
Answer: 
The Council does not set fee rates, these are set by providers depending on 
the assessed need of the individual care package. 
 
Q4:  Please outline your approach to care homes paying the National Living 
Wage, Real Living Wage or any other local variations or premiums associated 
to Care home staff pay and how this impacts the care provider in respect of the 



rates paid should they adopt different pay structures directed by the Council 
and if they choose not to do so. 
 
Answer: 
The Council does not set rates of pay for staff, these are set by care providers. 
Contracted care providers are required to deliver services in accordance with 
the law, including national minimum wage regulations  
 
Q5:  To avoid further FOI’s, please provide a link to your website we can share 
with members where information relating to care home fees are published. 
 
Answer: 
The Council does not set fee rates, as these are set by providers based on the 
assessed need of the individual care packages. An uplift process is carried out 
with providers annually to allow for inflation – there is no published 
information on this approach. 

 
I hope this information meets your needs. If you do not understand the information provided 
or wish to discuss anything further, please feel free to contact me and I, or another member 
of the team will be able to assist you. 
 
Please note, all material provided by Wandsworth Council in response to your request for 
information is for your personal, non-commercial use. Wandsworth Council reserves all 
rights in the copyright of the information provided. Any unauthorised copying or adaptation of 
the information without express written confirmation from Wandsworth Council may 
constitute an infringement of copyright. Any intention to re-use this information commercially 
may require consent. Please forward any requests for re-use of information to the FOI 
officer. 
 
If you are dissatisfied with the information provided in relation to your request you may make 
representations to the Information and Transparency Manager. Any such request for an 
internal review should be made within 40 days from today's date. Correspondence should be 
addressed to:   
 
FOIW@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk 
 
If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply 
directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can 
be contacted at:   
 
https://ico.org.uk/global/contact-us/ 
 
 
Regards  
FOI and DPA Officer 
foiw@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk 
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